of 525 million to property for development and sale in anticipation of a view to sell the same plots of land.
However, the Group was unable to demonstrate evidence for either substantial modification or
enhancement of those plots of land that would demonstrate a specific change in use. The Group should
have continued accounting for those plots of land as property, plant and equipment until such time that
it is able to demonstrate evidence for a specific change in use that would corroborate alternative
classification.

JABAL OMAR DEVELOPMENT COMPANY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three month period ended 31 March 2021

(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

37

23. Restatement (continued)

The resultant impact of the above-mentioned restatements on each of the impacted financial statement line items as of 1 January 2020 and in particular the
restatement of total equity is reflected in the table below:

Previously

reported
Restatement

1
Restatement

2
Restatement

3
Restatement

4
Restatement

5
Restatement

6 Restated

As at 1 January 2020
Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 17,630,023 (582,545) - 182,208 - - 524,596 17,754,282
Intangible assets  3,302 - - - - - - 3,302
Investment properties 6,192,633 (1,138,314) - - - - - 5,054,319
Investment in a joint venture 87,082 - - - - - - 87,082
Investment held at fair value

through profit or loss 1,497,986 (1,166,986) - - - - - 331,000
Restricted cash 242,590 - - - - - - 242,590
Advances to certain founding

shareholders 302,458 - (302,458) - - - - -
Other non-current assets 23,291 - - - - - - 23,291

Total non-current assets 25,979,365 (2,887,845) (302,458) 182,208 - - 524,596 23,495,866

Current assets
Properties for development and

sale 1,928,376 - - - 19,522 - (524,596) 1,423,302
Other current assets 216,730 (191,998) - - - - - 24,732
Trade and other receivables  342,322 (40,000) - - - - - 302,322
Investment held at fair value

through profit or loss - 205,527 - - - - - 205,527
Investment at amortised cost - 150,441 - - - - - 150,441
Restricted cash – current portion 446,244 - - - - - - 446,244
Cash and cash equivalents 237,860 1,282 - - - - - 239,142

Total current assets 3,171,532 125,252 - - 19,522 - (524,596) 2,791,710

Total assets 29,150,897 (2,762,593) (302,458) 182,208 19,522 - - 26,287,576

JABAL OMAR DEVELOPMENT COMPANY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three month period ended 31 March 2021

(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

38

23. Restatement (continued)
 Previously

reported
Restatement

1
Restatement

2
Restatement

3
Restatement

4
Restateme

nt 5
Restatement

6
Restated

Equity and liabilities
Equity
Share capital 9,294,000 - - - - - - 9,294,000
Statutory reserve 108,506 - - - - - - 108,506
Reserve for Advances to certain

founding shareholders - - (302,458) - - - - (302,458)
Accumulated losses (181,653) (446,670) - - (159,037) - - (787,360)
Net equity attributable to

shareholders of the Company 9,220,853 (446,670) (302,458) - (159,037) - - 8,312,688
Non-controlling interests 2,316 - - - - - - 2,316

Total equity 9,223,169 (446,670) (302,458) - (159,037) - - 8,315,004

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities

Loans and borrowings 4,948,012 - - - - - - 4,948,012
Liabilities against lease 6,599,357 (6,001,037) - (595,742) - - - 2,578
Payable to other unitholders of

investment fund - 4,896,260 - - - - - 4,896,260
Provision for employees’ terminal

benefits 29,523 - - - - - - 29,523
Other non-current liabilities 1,947,087 (1,256,107) - 777,950 - (309,565) - 1,159,365

Total non-current liabilities 13,523,979 (2,360,884) - 182,208 - (309,565) - 11,035,738

Current liabilities
Loans and borrowings – current portion 5,262,821 - - - - - - 5,262,821
Accounts payable and other current

liabilities 1,119,154 (158,640) - 17,270
178,559 309,565 -

1,465,908
Payable to other unitholders of

investment fund - 203,601 - - - - - 203,601
Liabilities against lease – current

portion 21,774 - - (17,270)
- - -

4,504

Total current liabilities 6,403,749 44,961 - - 178,559 309,565 - 6,936,834

Total liabilities  19,927,728 (2,315,923) - 182,208 178,559 - - 17,972,572

Total equity and liabilities 29,150,897 (2,762,593) (302,458) 182,208 19,522 - - 26,287,576

JABAL OMAR DEVELOPMENT COMPANY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three month period ended 31 March 2021

(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

39

 23. Restatement (continued)

The above restatements in annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31,
2020 had also affected certain amounts and balances included in the prior period condensed consolidated
interim financial statements. The impact thereof on the comparative results of the condensed
consolidated statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and cash flows is set out below:

Effect on the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income:

Previously

reported
Restatement

- 1
Restatement

- 4 Restated

For the three-month period ended

31 March 2020

Revenue 179,392 - 10,398 189,790

Cost of revenue (203,591) 12,992  (866) (191,465)

Gross (loss) / profit (24,199) 12,992 9,532 (1,675)

Selling and marketing expenses  (1,858) - - (1,858)

General and administrative expenses  (39,890) (9,742)  9,148 (40,484)

Net impairment loss on financial assets (23,514) - - (23,514)

Other operating income  66,161 (64,601)  - 1,560

Other operating expense (18,166) - - (18,166)

Operating (loss) / profit (41,466) (61,351) 18,680 (84,137)

Financial charges (179,244) 22,062  - (157,182)
Share of results from investment in a

joint venture 3,405 -
-

3,405

(Loss) / profit before zakat (217,305) (39,289) 18,680 (237,914)

Zakat - - - -

(Loss) / profit for the period (217,305) (39,289) 18,680 (237,914)

Other comprehensive income - - - -
Total comprehensive
  (loss)/income for the period (217,305) (39,289)

18,680 (237,914)

(Loss) / profit attributable to:

Shareholders of the Company (217,252) (39,289) 18,680 (237,861)

Non-controlling interests (53) - - (53)

 (217,305) (39,289) 18,680 (237,914)
Total comprehensive (loss) /

income attributable to:

Shareholders of the Company (217,252) (39,289) 18,680 (237,861)

Non-controlling interests (53) - - (53)

 (217,305) (39,289) 18,680 (237,914)

Loss per share (Saudi Riyals):
Basic and diluted loss per share

attributable to shareholders of the
Company (0.23)

(0.26)

JABAL OMAR DEVELOPMENT COMPANY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three month period ended 31 March 2021

(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

40

23. Restatement (continued)

Effect on condensed consolidated statement of cash flows:

Previously

reported
Impact of

restatements Restated
For the three-month period ended 31 March

2020

Cash flows from operating activities
   Loss before Zakat (217,305) (20,609) (237,914)
Adjustments for:

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment 64,576 (6,150) 58,426
Depreciation on investment properties 14,270 (6,842) 7,428
Amortization of intangible assets 296 - 296
Provision for employees’ terminal benefits  (1,171) - (1,171)
Net impairment loss on financial assets 23,514 - 23,514
Amortization of deferred gain on sale and leaseback
assets (45,682) 45,682 -
Share of results of investment in a joint venture (3,405) - (3,405)
Financial charges 179,244 (22,062) 157,182

 14,337 (9,981) 4,356
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Other non-current assets 1,614 - 1,614
Properties for development and sale 6,767 - 6,767
Other current assets 137,041 -  137,041
Trade and other receivables  (109,533) - (109,533)
Other non-current liabilities 3,105 - 3,105
Accounts payable and other current liabilities (39,389) 9,981 (29,408)
Cash generated from operations 13,942 - 13,942
Financial charges paid (84,770) - (84,770)

Net cash used in operating activities (70,828) - (70,828)

Cash flows from investing activities
Additions to property, plant and equipment (119,116) - (119,116)
Additions to investment properties (13,303) - (13,303)
Purchase of intangible assets 6 - 6
Restricted cash balances received 87,991 - 87,991
Restricted cash balances disbursement  (24,318) - (24,318)

Net cash used in investing activities (68,740) - (68,740)

Cash flows from financing activities
Payments received against advance to certain

founding shareholders 25
-

25
Loans and borrowings drawdown   137,869 - 137,869
Loans and borrowings repayment - - -
Lease obtained  (2,810) - (2,810)
Net cash from financing activities 135,084 - 135,084

Net change in cash and cash equivalents (4,484) - (4,484)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 237,860 - 237,860
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the
period 233,376 - 233,376

Major non-cash supplemental information
Capitalization of borrowing cost on investment
property 31,801 - 31,801

Capitalization of borrowing cost on property, plant
and equipment 58,201 - 58,201